

16 EXECUTION CIVIL 427/25

JAGBIR SINGH DECD THR LRS Vs. UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

05.12.2025

Present: Sh. Eitesh Dabas, Ld. Counsel for DH (through VC).

DH in person.

None for JDs.

JDs not served as steps not taken. Be issued in terms of previous order on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

An application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC alongwith SMC on behalf of DH is also pending with the petition. The SMC is verified from the portal of **edistrict.delhigovt.nic.in**. In view of SMC, the present application is allowed and disposed off accordingly. LRs are substitute for Decree holders.

LR nos. 1 to 5 submits that they want to relinquish their entire share in favour of LR no.6. Statement of LR nos. 1 to 5 in this regard has been recorded separately.

In view of statement, the entire share of LR nos. 1 to 5 namely Santosh, Rajiya, Seema Dabas, Sudesh and Sunita is now in favour of LR no.6 Deepak Dabas.

List on **16.01.2026**.

(Vikram)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
05.12.2025